

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 15-cv-20782-MARTINEZ/GOODMAN

DENNIS MONTGOMERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES RISEN et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Sanford L. Bohrer
Sandy.Bohrer@hklaw.com
Brian W. Toth
Brian.Toth@hklaw.com
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 374-8500
Fax: (305) 789-7799

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Laura R. Handman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
laurahandman@dwt.com
Micah J. Ratner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
micahratner@dwt.com
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Media Coverage of Montgomery Before the Book and Risen’s Reliance on It 3

 B. Reliance on FBI Reports, Court Documents, and Congressional Records for Allegations of Fake Software..... 6

 C. Reliance on FBI Reports and Court Documents for Allegations of Rigged Demonstrations of Software to U.S. Government Officials 9

 D. Reliance on Interviews with Sources and Documents 9

 E. Complaint Allegations 11

 F. Montgomery’s Failure to Produce the Critical Software and Defendants’ Pending Motion for Sanctions for Spoliation and Violation of Court Orders 11

III. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment Because No Dispute as to Any Material Fact Exists and Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law on Plaintiff’s Libel and Related Torts Claims 14

 B. The Fair Report Privilege Bars Plaintiff’s Claims 17

 C. Many of the Challenged Statements Are Non-Actionable Opinion and Rhetorical Hyperbole Protected by the First Amendment 19

 D. As a Matter of Law, Plaintiff Does Not, and Cannot, Meet His Burden to Prove Substantial Falsity..... 22

 E. As a Matter of Law, Plaintiff Does Not, and Cannot, Prove By Clear and Convincing Evidence, that Defendants Acted With Actual Malice or Any Other Applicable Fault..... 25

 1. Montgomery Is a Limited-Purpose Public Figure 25

 2. Montgomery Cannot Prove Actual Malice by Clear and Convincing Evidence, or Any Other Applicable Standard of Fault..... 28

 F. Montgomery’s Other Tort Claims Fail 35

IV. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)	35
<i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Ga. 2007), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir 2008)	21
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 134 S. Ct. 852 (2014).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14, 29, 35
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	32
<i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967).....	33
<i>Bell v. Associated Press</i> , 584 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1984).....	32
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 2015 WL 8103736 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2015)	30
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 2015 WL 8103736 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2015)	29, 30, 31
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	29, 33
<i>Brueggemeyer v. ABC</i> , 684 F. Supp. 452 (N.D. Tex. 1988)	26
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Bustos v. A&E Television Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011)	23

CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes,
536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)27, 28, 32

Castellanos v. Pfizer, Inc.,
2008 WL 2323876 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2008)16

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....15

Chaiken v. VV Publ’g Corp.,
119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997).....34

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.,
993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)18

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....32

Clyburn v. News World Commc’ns, Inc.,
903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....26, 30

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
501 U.S. 663 (1991).....35

Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.,
881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff’d*,
88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996)17, 19

Colodny v. Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano & Hatch,
936 F. Supp. 917 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....22

Cook-Benjamin v. MHM Corr. Servs., Inc.,
571 F. App’x 944 (11th Cir. 2014)15, 20

Coquina Invs. v. TD Bank, N.A.,
760 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2014)32

Crane v. Ariz. Republic,
972 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1992)18

Dameron v. Wash. Magazine, Inc.,
779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....19

Ditton v. Legal Times,
947 F. Supp. 227 (E.D. Va. 1996), *aff’d*, 129 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1997).....19

Dorsey v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.,
973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)19

Dowd v. Calabrese,
589 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984).....18

Dubai World Corp. v. Jaubert,
2011 WL 579213 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2011)16

Dunn v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n,
193 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 1999)16, 22, 33

Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.,
556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977).....30

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....3, 15, 35

Fetter v. N. Am. Alcohols, Inc.,
2007 WL 551512 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2007)20

Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.,
776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)24

Flowers v. Carville,
310 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Nev. 2004).....33

Foretich v. Chung,
1995 WL 224558 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 1995).....17

Forras v. Rauf,
39 F. Supp. 3d 45, 56 (D.D.C. 2014), *appeal pending*,
No. 14-7070 (D.C. Cir. May 21, 2014).....35

Friendship Empowerment & Economic Development CDC v. WALB-TV,
2006 WL 1285037 (M.D. Ga. May 10, 2006)22, 23

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1984).....28, 29

Global Relief Found. Inc. v. N.Y. Times Co.,
390 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2004)18

Hakky v. Wash. Post Co.,
2010 WL 2573902 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2010).....28, 30

Harper v. Walters,
822 F. Supp. 817 (D.D.C. 1993), *aff’d*, 40 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....17

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....29, 33

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,
8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)23, 24

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....35

Info. Sys. & Networks Corp. v. City of Atlanta,
281 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2002)15

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....17

Klayman v. City Pages,
2015 WL 1546173 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015),
appeal pending, No. 15-12731-GG (11th Cir. June 18, 2015)16, 31, 33, 34

Krohngold v. Nat’l Health Ins. Co.,
825 F. Supp. 996 (M.D. Fla. 1993).....16

Lavin v. N.Y. News, Inc.,
757 F.2d 1416 (3d Cir. 1985).....18

Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.,
844 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1988).....18

Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999)22, 29, 32, 33

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....22, 24, 30, 31

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees,
852 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1988)30

Lieberman v. Fieger,
338 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2003)20

Loeb v. New Times Commc’ns Corp.,
497 F. Supp. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....30

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)30

Lyondell-Citgo Ref., LP v. Petroleos de Venezuela, S.A.,
2005 WL 1026461 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2005)24

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....22, 29

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....15

Mayfield v. NASCAR, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)30

McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharms, Inc.,
717 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....15

McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharms., Inc.,
800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....30

McDowell v. Paiewonsky,
769 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1985).....27

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....29, 30, 34

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....30

McManus v. Doubleday & Co.,
513 F. Supp. 1383 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....34

Medico v. Time, Inc.,
643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981).....18

Metcalf v. KFOR-TV,
828 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Okla. 1992).....20

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....19, 20

Mirafuentes v. Estevez,
2015 WL 8177935 (E.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2015).....21

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)20

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... *passim*

Morgan v. Tice,
862 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1989)22

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....29, 34

Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox,
812 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Or. 2011), *aff'd*, 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014).....20

Parisi v. Sinclair,
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)30

Paterson v. Little, Brown & Co.,
502 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....26

Peter Scalamandre & Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman,
113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997)32

Peterson v. Atlanta Hous. Auth.,
998 F.2d 904 (11th Cir. 1993)25

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....22, 24

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 2829 (2014).....30

Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.,
881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989)22

Q Int’l Courier, Inc. v. Seagraves,
1999 WL 1027034 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 1999)17, 18

Restis v. Am. Coal. Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.,
2015 WL 1344479 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015)24

Rhodes v. Placer Cnty.,
2011 WL 1302240 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2011)20

Rosanova v. Playboy Enters., Inc.,
580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978)27

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....30

Seaton v. TripAdvisor LLC,
728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013)21

Serian v. Penguin Grp. (USA), Inc.,
2009 WL 2225412 (N.D. W. Va. July 23, 2009).....20

Silvester v. ABC,
839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988) *passim*

Sirpal v. Univ. of Miami,
509 F. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2013)15

Spelson v. CBS, Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 1195, 1203 (N.D. Ill. 1984), *aff'd*, 757 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1985)21

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....29

Straw v. Chase Revel, Inc.,
813 F.2d 356 (11th Cir. 1987)28

Stroud v. Bank of Am.,
886 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2012)16

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc)24, 25, 29, 30

Time, Inc. v. McLaney,
406 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1969) *passim*

Time, Inc. v. Pape,
401 U.S. 279 (1971).....33

Trulock v. Lee,
66 F. App'x 472 (4th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)24

U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.,
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)3

Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ'ns, Inc.,
627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....25, 26

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh,
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....15, 30

Washington v. Smith,
80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....20

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.,
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....20

White v. Fraternal Order of Police,
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....17, 18, 19, 30

Winn v. United Press Int'l,
938 F. Supp. 39 (D.D.C. 1996), *aff'd*, 1997 WL 404959 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....28

Wolf v. Ramsey,
 253 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....16, 22

Yohe v. Nugent,
 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003).....18, 19

State Cases

Alpine Indus. Computers v. Cowles Publ’g Co.,
 57 P.3d 1178 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....19

Beck v. Lipkind,
 681 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) (per curiam)20

Bishop v. Fla. Specialty Paint Co.,
 389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980).....16

Don King Prods., Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.,
 40 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)16, 17

Fikes v. Furst,
 61 P.3d 855 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002).....21

Gleichenhaus v. Carlyle,
 591 P.2d 635 (Kan. Ct. App.), *aff’d in relevant part*,
 597 P.2d 611 (Kan. 1979).....27

Immuno v. Moor-Jankowski,
 74 N.Y.2d 548, 560 (1989), *vacated*, 497 U.S. 1021 (1990),
adhered to on remand, 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991).....20

Jackson v. District of Columbia,
 412 A.2d 948 (D.C. 1980)35

Jung v. Jung,
 791 A.2d 46 (D.C. 2002)35

Mile Marker, Inc. v. Petersen Publ’g, L.L.C.,
 811 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)34

Mosesian v. McClatchy Newspapers,
 285 Cal. Rptr. 430 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....27

Pegasus v. Reno Newspapers, Inc.,
 57 P.3d 82 (Nev. 2002).....34

Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.,
 424 A.2d 78, 87 (D.C. 1980)28

Quinn v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.,
276 Ill. App. 3d 861 (1995)21

Shiver v. Apalachee Publ’g Co.,
425 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)22

Sipple v. Found. for Nat’l Progress,
83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 677 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....18

Solers, Inc. v. Doe,
977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)35

Stewart v. Sun Sentinel Co.,
695 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....15, 16, 17, 18

Thomas v. Patton,
2005 WL 3048033 (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct. Oct. 21, 2005), *aff’d*,
939 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)16, 32

Yauncey v. Hamilton,
786 S.W.2d 854 (Ky. 1989).....21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)1, 14, 15, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15, 30

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 150(2).....16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581A cmt. h (1977).....23
